

GOVT. OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER :: :: :: :: :: :: BARPETA

Address:

Ward No. 5, PO- Barpeta, P/S- Barpeta

PIN-781301

No. BDD.108/2023/Mandia Aspirational Block/

Contact Details:

Ph No. 03665-252129

Email: dc-barpeta@nic.in

Date-08/02/2024

ORDER

As per resignation submitted by Sri Sanket Das from the post of **"Fellow"** Mandia Aspirational Block Programme, Barpeta, the following candidate is hereby engaged as Fellow for Mandia Aspirational Block Programme, Dist- Barpeta, Assam under Aspiration Blocks Programme on contract basis at a fixed remuneration of Rs. 55,000.00 (Rupees fifty five thousand) only per month for a period of 12 (twelve) months .

Sl. No.	Name of Selected Candidate	Address	Engagement of the post	Contact No.
1	Ritu Moni Boro, D/o-Dr.Bhupen Boro	House No.27, Narakasur Nagar, Kahilipara Road Guwahati-781006	"Fellow" for Mandia Aspirational Block Programme, Dist- Barpeta	Mobile No. 7002381793

Role of Aspirational Blocks Fellow:

The Aspirational Blocks Fellow will be positioned as a critical link between the Block Level Officials (BLOs) of Mandia Development Block and NITI Aayog. His/Her primary responsibilities will include:

- 1. Collaborating with Block Level Officials to design and execute development strategies aligned with ABP thematic areas.
- 2. Conducting regular field visits to assess project implementation, address challenges, and collect ground level insights.
- 3. Analyzing data and providing evidence based recommendations to BLOs, District level Officials to optimize developmental initiatives.
- 4. Organizing workshops, awareness campaigns, and skill-building programs to empower local community.
- 5. Keeping States and NITI Aayog abreast with the issues, challenges and need for support.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The Fellow is hereby offered provisional deployment to the post of Aspirational Block Fellow in Mandia Development Block, Barpeta District, Assam. The post of Aspirational Block Fellow is purely temporary the tenure of which will initially span a period of one year. The performance of the fellow is subject to appraisal and the program allows for a one-year extension of the fellowship contingent upon the fellow's satisfactory performance.
- 2. Aspirational Block Fellow will receive a fixed monthly stipend of Rs. 55,000.00 (Rupees fifty five thousand) only for a period of 12 (twelve) months.
- 3. The Aspirational Block Fellow is expected to deliver his/her services at any time if and when required.
- 4. The Fellow will work closely with the Block Level Officials of Mandia Aspirational Block. Regular reporting of the fellow's activities and progress to the District Commissioner, Barpeta, will be essential part of the job.

- 5. Maintaining high work ethics, professionalism and commitment to the goals of Aspirational Blocks Programme is of utmost importance in this role. The Fellow is expected to adhere to the general rules and policies of the organization, but not limited to ethical conduct, integrity, accountability and professional behavior.
- 6. The Fellow will have access to sensitive data related to program activities. Data privacy and confidentiality must be upheld at all times.
- 7. The Fellow will have stationed in Barpeta during the period.

Reporting for joining:

The Fellow is hereby directed to report for joining before the District Commissioner, Barpeta, on or before 12/02/2024 failing which the offer will lapse & shall pass on to the next in merit.

(Aayush Garg, IAS)
District Commissioner
Barpeta

Memo No. BDD.108/2023/Mandia Aspirational Block/ A

Dated-02/02/2024

Copy to:

- 1. The Mission Director, Aspirational Districts and Blocks Programme, New Delhi for favour of kind information.
- 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for favour of kind information.
- 3 The D.1.O, NIC, Barpeta for information and necessary action. He is requested to upload the order in the District web portal.
- 4. The Block Development Officer, Mandia Aspirational Block Programme, Barpeta District for information and necessary action.
- 5. Shri Ritu Moni Boro, D/o-Dr.Bhupen Boro, Address-House No.27, Narakasur Nagar, Kahilipara Road Guwahati, Dist.-Kamrup Metro, Pin-781006 for information and necessary action.

District Development Commissioner
Barpeta